

STATE OF MINNESOTA
COUNTY OF RAMSEY

DISTRICT COURT
SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Case Type: Discrimination

Christina Lusk,

Plaintiff,

Court File No. 62-CV-22-3284
The Honorable Judge Sara R. Gerwig

v.

**Minnesota Department of Corrections;
Commissioner Paul Schnell, Deputy
Commissioner Michelle Smith, Medical
Director James Amsterdam,**

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
PARTIAL DISMISSAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. MINNESOTA’S NOTICE PLEADING STANDARD REQUIRES ONLY A SHORT AND GENERAL STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 4

II. MS. LUSK STATES A VIABLE CLAIM UNDER THE MHRA. 4

 A. Official and Vicarious Immunity Do Not Bar Ms. Lusk’s Claims. 4

 B. The DOC’s Healthcare and Name Change Policies, As Alleged, Clearly Discriminate Against Transgender People in Violation of the MHRA..... 13

 C. The Reprisal Claim is Adequately Pleaded..... 17

III. MS. LUSK DOES NOT SEEK DAMAGES UNDER THE MINNESOTA CONSTITUTION..... 19

IV. THE DOC’S HEALTH CARE POLICY VIOLATES THE MINNESOTA CONSTITUTION’S EQUAL PROTECTION GUARANTEE AND BAN ON CRUEL OR UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT. 20

 A. Ms. Lusk Alleged That She Was Treated Unequally to Those Similarly Situated and Therefore States an Equal Protection Claim..... 20

 B. The Denial of Ms. Lusk’s Gender Affirming Surgery Is Cruel or Unusual 21

V. MS. LUSK’S HAS ADEQUATELY PLEADED HER DECLARATORY JUDGMENT CLAIM..... 23

VI. MS. LUSK ADEQUATELY ALLEGES VIOLATION OF HER RIGHT TO BODILY INTEGRITY AND AUTONOMY..... 25

VII. THE CLAIMS AGAINST INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdi v. Wray</i> , 942 F.3d 1019 (10 th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Anderson v. Anoka Hennepin Indep. Sch. Dist. 11</i> , 678 N.W.2d 651 (Minn. 2004).....	12
<i>Bahr v. Capella Univ.</i> , 788 N.W.2d 76 (Minn. 2010).....	18
<i>Beaulieu v. City of Mounds View</i> , 518 N.W.2d 567 (Minn. 1994).....	8
<i>Blomker v. Jewell</i> , 831 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Bodah v. Lakeville Motor Express, Inc.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 550 (Minn. 2003).....	4
<i>Boyden v. Conlin</i> , No. 17-cv-264-WMC, 2018 WL 2191733 (W.D. Wisc. 2018)	11
<i>Campbell v. Kallass</i> , 936 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>City of Minneapolis v. Richardson</i> , 239 N.W.2d 197 (Minn. 1976).....	16
<i>Davis v. Hennepin County</i> , 559 N.W.2d 117 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	7, 8
<i>Doe v. Gomez</i> , 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Doe v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-23, 2021 WL 1583556 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 19, 2021).....	23
<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fear v. Indep. Sch. Dist. 911</i> , 634 N.W.2d 204 (Minn. Ct. 2001).....	4
<i>Fercello v. Cty. of Ramsey</i> , 612 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Flack v. Wis. Dept. of Health Servs.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 931 (W.D. Wisc. 2018).....	11
<i>Gleason v. Metropolitan Council Transit Operations</i> , 563 N.W.2d 309 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Guy v. Espinoza</i> , 2020 WL 309525 (E.D. Cal. 2020).....	9
<i>Halva v. Minn. State Coll. & Univ.</i> , 953 N.W.2d 496 (Minn. 2021).....	4, 17
<i>Harrell v. Handi Med. Supply, Inc.</i> , 920 F.3d 1154 (8th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Hernandez v. Grisham</i> , 508 F. Supp. 3d 893 (D.N.M. 2020).....	27
<i>Hubbard v. United Press Int’l, Inc.</i> , 330 N.W.2d 428 (Minn. 1983).....	17
<i>Jarvis v. Levine</i> , 418 N.W.2d 139 (Minn. 1988).....	26, 27
<i>JustUs Health v. Dep’t of Human Services</i> , Amended Order, OAH 60-9029-36557	23
<i>Kari v. City of Maplewood</i> , 582 N.W.2d 921 (Minn. 1998).....	5
<i>Kariniemi v. City of Rockford</i> , 882 N.W.2d 593 (Minn. 2016).....	5, 7
<i>Kelly v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 598 N.W.2d 657 (Minn. 1999).....	5, 7
<i>Keohane v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr. Sec’y</i> , 952 F.3d 1257	10, 25
<i>Lewis v. Brown</i> , 409 F.3d 1271 (11 th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>McCaughtry v. City of Red Wing</i> , 831 N.W.2d 518 (Minn. 2013).....	24
<i>Mell v. Minnesota State Agric. Soc’y</i> , 557 F. Supp. 3d 902 (D. Minn. 2021).....	17
<i>Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co. v. State</i> , 289 N.W.2d 396 (Minn. 1979).....	16
<i>Minnesota Bd. of Health v. City of Brainerd</i> , 308 Minn. 24 (1976)	26
<i>N. States Power Co. v. Franklin</i> , 265 Minn. 391, 122 N.W.2d 26 (1963).....	5
<i>N.H. v. Anoka Hennepin Indep. Sch. Dist. 11</i> , 950 N.W.2d 553 (Minn. Ct. App. 2020).....	11, 20

<i>Norsworthy v. Beard</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1164 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	10, 25
<i>Sletten v. Ramsey County</i> , 675 N.W.2d 291 (Minn. 2004).....	12
<i>Smith v. Allen Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 302 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Stahlmann v. Minnesota Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. A15-2043, 2016 WL 3582802 (Minn. Ct. App. July 5, 2016).....	14, 20
<i>State v. Cox</i> , 798 N.W.2d 517 (Minn. 2011).....	20
<i>State v. Davidson</i> , 481 N.W.2d 51 (Minn. 1992).....	26
<i>State v. Hassan</i> , 977 N.W.2d 633 (Minn. 2022).....	21
<i>State v. Wiseman</i> , 816 N.W.2d 689 (Minn. Ct. App. 2012).....	27
<i>Stresmann v. Jesson</i> , No. A13–1967, 2015 WL 7693339 (Minn. Ct. App. 2015).....	4, 5
<i>Tovar v. Essentia Health</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Minn. 2018).....	11
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	24
<i>Walsh v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 851 N.W.2d 598 (Minn. 2014).....	4
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	11
Statutes	
Minnesota Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 240.01 Subd. 3a(b)	29
Minn. Stat. § 363A	<i>passim</i>
Prison Rape Elimination Act	<i>passim</i>
